- Create a workplace culture characterised by inclusive practices and behaviours for the benefit of all staff;
- Appreciate and respect the unique aspects that an individual brings to the workplace;
- Where possible and practicable, increase participation and employment opportunities for indigenous people;



Diversity Policy (continued)

- Create a work environment that values and utilises the contributions of employees with diverse backgrounds, experiences, and perspectives through improved awareness of the benefits of workplace diversity and successful management of diversity, and at all times recognising that employees may have restrictions placed on them by domestic responsibilities outside the workplace;
- Take action to prevent discrimination, harassment, vilification, or victimisation,
- Create awareness in all staff of their rights and responsibilities with regards to fairness, equity, and respect for all aspects of diversity, and
- Identify and implement programs that will assist in the development of a broader and more diverse pool of skilled and experienced employees, and to offer employees opportunities to reach management levels with the Group.

The Board assesses annually the progress in relation to workplace diversity.

The Board is committed to workplace diversity and has an objective of providing a balance representation of employees from a diverse stance across the Group. For the 2024 financial year, no measurable objectives were set by the Board. Due to the size of the Company, it was not deemed practicable to implement measurable diversity objectives. It is noted that merit is the basis for employment with the Company and all applicants for employment are treated and evaluated according to their job-related skills, qualifications, abilities and aptitude, regardless of age, disability, ethnicity, marital or family status, religious or cultural background, sexual orientation or gender identity.

Pursuant to ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 1.5, the Company discloses the following information as at 30 June 2024:

Percentage details	Women	Men
Women and Men employed within the Group	23%	77%
Women and Men at senior management level	-	100%
Women and Men employed at Board level	-	100%
Women and Men employed by corporate services providers	67%	33%



ASX Corporate Governance principals and recommendations not followed - "if not, why not" approach

Pursuant to the ASX Listing Rules, the Company advises that it does not comply with the following Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations, issued by the ASX Corporate Governance Council. Reasons for the Company's non-compliance are detailed below.

Recommendation 2.1 / 8.1

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee (RemSense has denoted this committee the Nomination and People Committee) should be structured so that it:

- has at least three members;
- consists of a majority of Independent Directors; and
- is chaired by an Independent Director.

Recommendation 2.4

A majority of the Board of a listed entity should be Independent Directors

Recommendations 4.1 / 7.1

The Audit and Risk Management Committee should be structured so that it:

- has at least three members;
- consists of a majority of Independent Directors; and
- is chaired by an Independent Director.

Recommendation 7.2

The Board or a Committee of the Board should:

- review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound and that the entity is operating with due regard to the risk appetite set by the Board; and;
- disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.

Only one of the three Directors is independent. In view of the size of the Company and the nature of its activities, the Board considers that the current Board structure is a cost effective and practical means of directing and managing the Company. By virtue of a significant shareholding in the Company, one Director is not deemed independent and as such with a 3 member Board, the Company does not achieve this recommendation.

While the ASX Principles recommend an ideal structure for the Audit & Risk Management and Nomination & Remuneration Committees, they recognise that for smaller Boards it may not be possible to implement such a structure.

Regarding the review of the risk management framework, it is noted that the Board regularly discusses at Board meetings risks associated with the operations of the Company. These include, but are not limited to, operational, strategic, financial, legal and reputational risks. This is an ongoing process rather than a formal annual review. The Board is in process of drafting a formal risk register commensurate operations.

Given the size, scale and nature of the Company's business, the Board does not consider the non-compliance with these ASX Principles to be materially detrimental to the Company.

This statement is current as at 30 June 2024 and has been approved by the Board.